

No. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES, LLC AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GABRIELLE LEVIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

EUGENE SCALIA
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
ANDREW G.I. KILBERG
ANNA CASEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8673
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
C. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
A. PETITIONER HAS NOT CHALLENGED THE JUDGMENT BELOW.....	8
B. THE ALLEGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT IS SUBSTANTIALLY OVERSTATED AND NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW.	10
C. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	15
D. THERE IS NO OTHER REASON TO GRANT REVIEW.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	8
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	8
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	20
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	2, 17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	20
<i>Feldman v. Law Enft Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Gay v. Waiters' & Dairy Lunchmen's Union, Local No. 30</i> , 694 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	16

<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	21
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	16
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	14
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A).....	2, 17
15 U.S.C. § 7202(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1513(e).....	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	2, 11, 15, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 623	19
42 U.S.C. § 1981	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	19

49 U.S.C. § 20109(a).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b).....	2, 3, 18, 20
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	20

Other Authorities

Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, S. 2010.....	20
Corporate Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, H.R. 5118.....	20
<i>Discriminate</i> , WEBSTER'S II NEW RIVERSIDE UNIV. DICTIONARY (1994)	15
